the year. Such gains or losses are now presented as part of the operating profit in the consolidated statement of profit or
loss. The net changes in fair value which forms part of the operating profit is also consistent with the measurement of
segment results as disclosed in Note 39 to the financial statements. The reclassification allows for a more comprehensive and
better reflection of the performance of the Group’s operations which include the investment and asset management segment.

The reclassification had no effect on (1) the profit for the current and previous financial period; (2) retained earnings; (3)
statement of financial position; and (4) statement of cash flows.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

Amounts in RM thousand unless otherwise stated

381Integrated Report 2023

45 RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE (CONTINUED)

The effect of the reclassification of net changes in fair value on investment properties for the financial year ended 31
December 2022 are as follows:

i. Reconciliation of statement of profit or loss for the financial year ended 31 December 2022

Group

As
previously

stated
Reclassi-

fication
As

restated

Revenue 2,742,136 – 2,742,136
Cost of sales (1,915,563) – (1,915,563)

Gross profit 826,573 – 826,573
Other income/(expenses) 22,368 (51,601) (29,233)
Marketing and selling expenses (118,065) – (118,065)
Administrative and other expenses (243,036) – (243,036)

Operating profit 487,840 (51,601) 436,239
Share of results of joint ventures (27,756) – (27,756)
Share of results of associates 1,661 – 1,661
Other gains (11,508) 51,601 40,093

Profit before interest and taxation 450,237 – 450,237
Finance income 105,996 – 105,996
Finance costs (97,373) – (97,373)

Profit before taxation 458,860 – 458,860
Taxation (147,162) – (147,162)

Profit for the financial year 311,698 – 311,698
Other comprehensive income (140,186) – (140,186)

 Total comprehensive income for the financial year 171,512 – 171,512

Profit for the financial year attributable to:
– owners of the Company 315,839 – 315,839
– non-controlling interests (4,141) – (4,141)

311,698 – 311,698

Total comprehensive income for the financial year attributable to:
– owners of the Company 175,334 – 175,334
– non-controlling interests (3,822) – (3,822)

 171,512 – 171,512

Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the
Company (Sen)  4.6 4.6

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

Amounts in RM thousand unless otherwise stated

382

Overview of
Sime Darby
Property

Value
Creation

Management
Discussion and
Analysis

Sustainability
Statement

Leadership Governance Financial
Statements

Additional
Information

Leadership
Insights

46 SIGNIFICANT EVENT SUBSEQUENT TO THE FINANCIAL YEAR

On 30 January 2024, the Industrial Development Fund ("IDF"), a joint venture of the Group, held its second closing with